TOWN OF WESTON, MARATHON COUNTY, WISCONSIN AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 46.101 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF WEAPONS

The TOWN BOARD of the TOWN OF WESTON, Marathon County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Section 46.101 (a) (b) of the Town of Weston Municipal Code is hereby repealed and amended and recreated to provide as follows:

Sec. 46.101. Restrictions on use of weapons.

Sec. 46.101. Restrictions on use of weapons.

- (a) Shooting prohibited. No person except a designated law enforcement officer in the performance of his/her duties shall fire or discharge any firearm, or any other similar device of any description within the town, except in areas designated by AG agriculture, RR rural residential, and RR10 rural residential with a minimum of 10 acres, by the town zoning ordinance. This section shall not prevent the maintenance and use of duly supervised rifle or pistol range or shooting galleries authorized by the town board. Zoning regulations shall establish the permitted areas, which shall be shown on a designated map, updated as population and traffic patterns change and develop.
- (b) Restrictions in permitted areas. No person except a designated law enforcement officer in the performance of his/her duties shall fire or discharge any firearm, or any other similar device of any description within those areas of the town of where such use is permitted under subsection (a) unless such person is more than 100 yards from all buildings or structures devoted to human occupancy and at least 200 feet from the center of all roadways. The 100 yard restriction on buildings and structures does not apply if you have the permission of the building / structure owner.

SECTION 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and properly posted or published as required under s. 60.80, Wis. Stats.

	TOWN OF WESTON BOARD
	Dry Walter Jahr Chilean Asting Chairman
	By: Walter John Chilsen, Acting Chairman
ATTEST:	
Joan Erdman, Clerk	
ADOPTED: January 20, 2015	

POSTED IN 3 LOCATIONS IN THE TOWN OF WESTON: